

No. 22-13412-B

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

ELEANOR FISHER AND TAMMY FU, IN THEIR CAPACITY AS FOREIGN
REPRESENTATIVES OF RELIEF DEFENDANT, TCA GLOBAL CREDIT
FUND, LTD. (IN OFFICIAL LIQUIDATION),

Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS, ELEANOR FISHER AND TAMMY FU, IN THEIR
CAPACITY AS FOREIGN REPRESENTATIVES OF RELIEF DEFENDANT, TCA GLOBAL
CREDIT FUND, LTD. (IN OFFICIAL LIQUIDATION)**

Mark D. Bloom
John R. Dodd
Baker & McKenzie LLP
1111 Brickell Avenue, 10th Floor
Miami, Florida 33131
mark.bloom@bakermckenzie.com
john.dodd@bakermckenzie.com
Telephone: 305-789-8900
Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONSC-1

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTC-6

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

REPLY ARGUMENT 1

I. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY INVOKED PRINCIPLES OF EQUITY AND ENGAGED IN FEDERAL COMMON-LAW MAKING DESPITE THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF CHAPTER 15 AND THE CAYMAN ISLANDS COMPANIES ACT.4

 A. Where, as Here, an Applicable Legal Scheme Exists, Equity Must Follow That Law.5

 B. The District Court Improperly Created Federal Common Law as a Rule of Decision.9

II. CHAPTER 15 MANDATES THAT THE COURT GRANT COMITY TO THE LAWS OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS GOVERNING DISTRIBUTIONS TO STAKEHOLDERS IN THE FEEDER FUND, LTD.11

 A. Comity is a Defined Term That Encompasses Far More Than Mere Access to U.S. Courts.12

 B. There is No Conflict Between Section 1509(b)(3) and Other Provisions of Chapter 15.17

 C. As the Foreign Representatives Did Not Request Affirmative Relief From the District Court, Sections 1507, 1521, and 1522 are Inapplicable.20

 D. The Statutory Interpretation Argument was Not Waived.24

III. THE STIPULATED RECOGNITION OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS LIQUIDATION PROCEEDING AS A FOREIGN NONMAIN PROCEEDING IS OF NO LEGAL SIGNIFICANCE.24

CONCLUSION27

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page(s)
<i>AIG Baker Sterling Heights, LLC v. Am. Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> , 508 F.3d 995 (11th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997).....	9
<i>Barton v. U.S. Attorney General</i> , 904 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>In re Basis Yield Alpha Fund (Master)</i> , 381 B.R. 37 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	13
<i>In re Bear Stearns High-Grade Structured Credit Strategies Master Fund, Ltd.</i> , 389 B.R. 325 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	17
<i>In re Board of Directors of Telecom Argentina, S.A.</i> , 528 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Canada S. R. Co. v. Gebhard</i> , 109 U.S. 527 (1883).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daewoo Motor Am. v. GMC</i> , 459 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2006)	15, 16
<i>In re Empire Coal Sales Corp.</i> , 45 F. Supp. 974 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd sub nom. Kleid v. Ruthbell Coal Co.</i> , 131 F.2d 372 (2d Cir. 1942).....	20
<i>Golden Dawn Corp. v. Neves (In re Neves)</i> , 783 F. App'x 995 (11th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Hedges v. Dixon Cnty.</i> , 150 U.S. 182 (1893).....	6
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	3, 15

Law v. Siegel,
 571 U.S. 415 (2014) (Scalia, J.).....2, 6

Lucia v. SEC,
 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....9

Magniac v. Thomson,
 56 U.S. 281 (1853).....6

Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P’ship,
 564 U.S. 91 (2011).....19

In re Modern Land (China) Co., Ltd.,
 641 B.R. 768 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2022).....27

Morissette v. United States,
 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....15

Rodriguez v. FDIC,
 589 U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 713 (2020).....10, 11

Russello v. United States,
 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....14

SEC v. Safety Fin. Serv., Inc.,
 674 F.2d 368 (5th Cir. 1982)9

SEC v. Vuuzle Media Corp.,
 No. 21-cv-1226, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71451 (D.N.J. Apr. 19,
 2022)10

Taylor v. United States,
 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....14

United States v. Fisher,
 6 U.S. 358 (1805).....12

United States v. Garcon,
 54 F.4th 1274 (11th Cir. 2022) (en banc)19

United States v. Monsanto,
 491 U.S. 600 (1989).....18

In re Varig Logistica S.A.,
 No. 09-15717-RAM, 2021 Bankr. LEXIS 2992 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 29,
 2021)11, 16

In re Vitro S.A.B. de C.V.,
 701 F.3d 1031 (5th Cir. 2012)*passim*

Williams v. Taylor,
 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....14

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 101(23)17

11 U.S.C. § 101(24)13

11 U.S.C. § 1501*passim*

11 U.S.C. § 1502(4)25

11 U.S.C. § 1509(b)(3).....*passim*

11 U.S.C. § 1516(c)25

11 U.S.C. § 152511, 16

15 U.S.C. § 78d-1(a)10

15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(5).....9

Bankruptcy Code Chapter 15*passim*

Cayman Islands Companies Act2, 5, 6
